The following table includes one financial measure, Adjusted EBITDA, which we use in our business and is not calculated or presented in
accordance with GAAP, but we believe such measure is useful to help investors understand our results of operations. We explain this measure
and reconcile it to our net income, which is its most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP
in note (4) to the following table.

The information below should be read in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Financial and Operating Data,�
�Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,� �Arrangements Between Sunoco and Our Company,� our audited financial statements and related notes and our unaudited
combined and consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

-18-

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Historical Pro Forma

Years Ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Year
Ended

December 31,

Nine

Months

Ended

September 30,
2010 2009 2008 2011 2010 2010 2011

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

Income Statement Data:
Revenues
Sales and other operating revenue $ 1,316,547 $ 1,124,016 $ 838,936 $ 1,113,724 $ 1,009,197 $ 1,316,547 $ 1,113,724
Other income, net(1) 10,046 20,970 1,315 1,051 180 10,046 1,051

Total revenues 1,326,593 1,144,986 840,251 1,114,775 1,009,377 1,326,593 1,114,775

Costs and operating expenses
Cost of products sold and operating expenses 1,036,944 860,830 630,771 933,266 773,510 1,036,944 933,266
Loss on firm purchase commitments �  �  �  18,544 �  �  18,544
Selling, general and administrative expenses 67,232 40,205 34,244 64,803 41,537 72,012 68,388
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 48,157 32,323 24,554 42,377 35,832 48,157 42,377

Total costs and operating expenses 1,152,333 933,358 689,569 1,058,990 850,879 1,157,113 1,062,575

Operating income 174,260 211,628 150,682 55,785 158,498 169,480 52,200

Interest income�affiliate 23,687 24,063 27,351 12,485 17,965 �  �
Interest income 35 447 218 284 33 35 284
Interest cost�affiliate (5,435) (5,663) (11,187) (3,565) (4,422) �  �
Interest cost �  �  �  (8,860) �  (46,150) (34,613)
Capitalized interest 701 1,493 3,999 5,344 421 7,777 16,277

Total financing income (expense), net 18,988 20,340 20,381 5,688 13,997 (38,338) (18,052)

Income before income tax expense 193,248 231,968 171,063 61,473 172,495 131,142 34,148
Income tax expense 46,942 20,732 38,131 10,093 41,266 25,826 1,268

Net income 146,306 211,236 132,932 51,380 131,229 105,316 32,880
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests(2) 7,107 21,552 19,028 (1,226) 10,466 7,107 (1,226)

Net income attributable to net parent
investment/SunCoke Energy, Inc.
stockholders $ 139,199 $ 189,684 $ 113,904 $ 52,606 $ 120,763 $ 98,209 $ 34,106

Earnings per common share(3)(unaudited):
Basic $ 1.99 $ 2.71 $ 1.63 $ 0.75 $ 1.73 $ 1.40 $ 0.49
Diluted $ 1.99 $ 2.71 $ 1.63 $ 0.75 $ 1.73 $ 1.40 $ 0.49
Weighted-average shares of common stock
outstanding(3):
Basic 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000
Diluted 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

Other Financial Data
Adjusted EBITDA(4) $ 227,293 $ 230,205 $ 157,256 $ 109,036 $ 192,679 $ 222,513 $ 105,451

Cash Flows Data:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 296,603 $ 187,246 $ 171,330 $ 58,679 $ 253,925
Net cash used in investing activities $ (213,921) $ (215,106) $ (304,469) $ (221,792) $ (135,761)

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 37

Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities $ (45,331) $ 7,619 $ 133,703 $ 233,871 $ (102,636)
Capital expenditures:
Ongoing(5) $ 45,943 $ 28,218 $ 15,545 $ 29,852 $ 29,758
Expansion(6) 169,714 186,976 288,928 154,365 106,075

Total $ 215,657 $ 215,194 $ 304,473 $ 184,217 $ 135,833

-19-

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Historical Pro Forma

Years Ended December 31,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Year Ended

December 31,
2010

Nine

Months

Ended

September 30,
20112010 2009 2008 2011 2010

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
(Dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Properties, plants and equipment, net(7) $ 1,180,208 $ 1,012,771 $ 826,072 $ 1,416,279 $ 1,112,739
Total assets $ 1,718,466 $ 1,546,686 $ 1,312,905 $ 1,879,194 $ 1,627,933
Total debt, including current portion, due
to affiliates $ 944,325 $ 434,269 $ 408,039 $ �  $ 886,385
Total debt, including current portion, due
to unrelated parties $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 697,784 $ �
Net parent investment/SunCoke Energy,
Inc. stockholders� equity $ 369,541 $ 741,994 $ 552,412 $ 569,432 $ 347,041

Coke Operating Data:
Owned and Operated Capacity Utilization
(%) 97 90 95 100 97
Domestic coke sales volumes�owned and
operated plants (thousands of tons) 3,638 2,813 2,628 2,767 2,726
International coke production�operated
plant (thousands of tons) 1,636 1,263 1,581 1,149 1,266

Coal Operating Data(8):
Coal sales (thousands of tons):
Internal use 1,275 1,189 1,170 865 995
Third parties 2 25 63 226 �

Total 1,277 1,214 1,233 1,091 955

Coal production (thousands of tons) 1,104 1,134 1,179 1,015 846

(1) Includes preferred dividend income from our investment in the company which owns the coke facility we operate in Brazil of $9.5 and $19.0 million for the
years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

(2) Represents amounts attributable to third-party investors in our Indiana Harbor cokemaking operations.
(3) The weighted average number of common shares outstanding for all periods presented includes 70.0 million shares of common stock owned by Sunoco on the

Separation Date as a result of its contribution of the assets of its cokemaking and coal mining operations to SunCoke Energy, Inc. and related capitalization.

[…]

We anticipate incurring incremental general and administrative costs (e.g., cost of tax return preparation, annual and quarterly reports to
shareholders, investor relations and registrar and transfer agent fees) at an annual rate of approximately $15 million to $20 million, including
incremental insurance costs. We estimate the nonrecurring operating costs that we will incur during transition to being a stand-alone public
company to be approximately $10 million. The pro forma financial statements do not reflect any adjustment for these estimated incremental
costs or adjustments to the general and administrative costs allocated to SunCoke Energy, Inc. by Sunoco as described above.

-55-

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

SunCoke Energy, Inc.

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income (Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Financing

Transactions
Separation
Transactions Pro Forma

Revenues
Sales and other operating revenue $ 1,316,547 $ �  $ �  $ 1,316,547
Other income, net 10,046 �  �  10,046

Total revenues 1,326,593 �  �  1,326,593

Costs and expenses
Cost of products sold and operating expenses 1,036,944 �  �  1,036,944
Selling, general and administrative expenses 67,232 �  4,780 (F) 72,012
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 48,157 �  �  48,157

Total operating expenses 1,152,333 �  4,780 1,157,113

Operating income 174,260 �  (4,780) (G) 169,480
Interest income � affiliate 23,687 �  (23,687) (G) �
Interest income 35 �  �  35
Interest cost � affiliate (5,435) �  5,435 (G) �
Interest cost �  (30,500) (A) �  (46,150)

(12,000) (B) �  �
(750) (C) �  �

(2,900) (D) �  �
Capitalized interest 701 7,777 (E) (701) (G) 7,777

Net Financing Income (Expense) 18,988 (38,373) (18,953) (38,338)

Income before income tax expense (benefit) 193,248 (38,373) (23,733) 131,142
Income tax expense (benefit) 46,942 (13,047) (I) (8,069) (I) 25,826

Net income 146,306 (25,326) (15,664) 105,316
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 7,107 �  �  7,107

Net income attributable to net parent investment $ 139,199 $ (25,326) $ (15,664) $ 98,209

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.99 $ 1.40
Diluted $ 1.99 $ 1.40
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 70,000 70,000
Diluted 70,000 70,000

-56-

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

SunCoke Energy, Inc.

Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Statement of Income (Unaudited)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Financing

Transactions
Separation
Transactions Pro Forma

Revenues
Sales and other operating revenue $ 1,113,724 $ �  $ �  $ 1,113,724
Other income, net 1,051 �  �  1,051

Total revenues 1,114,775 �  �  1,114,775

Costs and operating expenses
Cost of products sold and operating expenses 933,266 �  �  933,266
Loss on firm purchase commitments 18,544 �  �  18,544
Selling, general and administrative expenses 64,803 �  3,585 (F) 68,388
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization 42,377 �  �  42,377

Total costs and operating expenses 1,058,990 �  3,585 1,062,575
&nbs

Edgar Filing: SunCoke Energy, Inc. - Form S-4

Table of Contents 88